

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

KYLE LAWSON, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
v.	)	Case No. 4:14-cv-00622-ODS
	)	
ROBERT KELLY,	)	
In his official capacity as	)	
Director of the Jackson County	)	
Recorder of Deeds	)	
	)	
Defendant	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
STATE OF MISSOURI,	)	
	)	
Intervenor.	)	

**SUGGESTIONS OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MISSOURI FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN  
SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

---

MIDWEST CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE, LLC

*/s/Marsha I. Stiles*

---

Marsha I. Stiles, Mo Bar No 53456  
1801 W. Norton Road, Suite 301  
Springfield, Missouri 65803  
Telephone: 417/833-9394  
Facsimile: 417/708-9394

*Attorneys of Record for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Forbid the Domestic-Relations Policy Reflected in Missouri’s Marriage Laws..... 2

    A. The Public Purpose of Marriage in Missouri Is to Channel the Presumptive Procreative Potential of Man-Woman Couples into Committed Unions for the Good of Children and Society..... 2

    B. Windsor Emphasizes the State's Authority to Define Marriage and Thus Supports the Propriety of Missouri's Marriage Laws ..... 3

    C. Rational-Basis Review Applies to Plaintiff's Claims ..... 5

    D. Missouri's Marriage Laws Satisfy Rational Basis Review ..... 6

        1. Missouri’s Marriage Laws Further Compelling Interests. .... 6

        2. Missouri's Marriage Laws Are Rationally Related to Furthering Compelling Interests ..... 11

II. Redefining Marriage Presents a Significant Risk of Adverse Social Consequences..... 13

    A. Legally Redefining Marriage as Anything Other Than Between One Man and One Woman Would Have Real-World Consequences. .... 13

    B. Both a "Man and Woman" Form the Definition of Marriage and Omitting That Requirement Would Convey the Idea that Marriage Is a Mere Option (Not an Expectation) for Childbearing and Childrearing, and That Would Likely Lead to Adverse Consequences for Children and Society ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Howerton*,  
486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980) .....12

*Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*,  
133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....8

*Andersen v. King County*,  
138 P.3d 963, 984 (Wash. 2006) .....11, 12

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....12

*Board. of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356, 366-67 (2001) ..... 11-12

*Bowen v. Gilliard*,  
483 U.S. 587 (1987).....10

*Califano v. Boles*,  
443 U.S. 282 (1979).....4

*Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning*,  
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 5, 6, 12

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....5, 11, 12

*Conaway v. Deane*,  
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....12

*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....6

*Goodridge v. Department of Public Health*,  
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....14

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....6

*Hernandez v. Robles*,  
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....5, 12

<i>In re Marriage of J.B. &amp; H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010).....	12
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	13
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	6-7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	2
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	2
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	12
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	9
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974).....	12
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	8
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4, 11

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... *passim*

*Vacco v. Quill*,  
521 U.S. 793 (1997).....11

*Williams v. North Carolina*,  
317 U.S. 287 (1942).....2

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....2

**Other Authorities**

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* ..... 8

William J. Doherty et al., *Responsible Fathering: An Overview and Conceptual Framework*, 60 J. Marriage & Fam. 277 (1998)..... 7

Bruce J. Ellis et al., *Does Father Absence Place Daughters at Special Risk for Early Sexual Activity and Teenage Pregnancy?*, 74 Child Dev. 801 (2003).....10

Lawrence B. Finer and Mia R. Zolna, *Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006*, 84 Contraception 478 (2011)..... 7

Elrini Flouri and Ann Buchanan, *The role of father involvement in children’s later mental health*, 26 J. Adolescence 63 (2003).....10

Wendy D. Manning and Kathleen A. Lamb, *Adolescent Well Being in Cohabiting, Married, and Single-Parent Families*, 65 J. Marriage & Fam. 876 (2003).....1
